
 
 

December 5, 2019 

 

Ms. Kirsten Walli 

Board Secretary 

Ontario Energy Board 

2300 Yonge Street, 26th Floor, P.O. Box 2319 

Toronto, ON  M4P 1E4 

 

 

Re:  Lakefront Utilities Inc.  

EB-2019-0050 

 Reply Submission to Draft Decision and Rate Order 

  

Dear Ms. Walli: 

 

Please find enclosed Lakefront Utilities Inc.’s (LUI) Reply Submission in regard to the above matter.  

 

Should the board have questions regarding this matter please contact me at dpaul@lusi.on.ca. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 
 

Dereck C. Paul 

President and CEO 

Lakefront Utilities Inc. 

 

 

Cc: Adam Giddings, CPA, CA, Manager of Regulatory Compliance and Finance 

  



Lakefront Utilities Inc.  
File No. EB-2019-0050 

Response to Decision and Rate Order 
Page 2 of 16 

 

 
 

Introduction 
 

On August 9, 2019, Lakefront Utilities Inc. (LUI or the Applicant) filed an IRM application (the Application) 

with the Ontario Energy Board (the Board) under section 78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, S.O. 

1998, c. 15, (Schedule B), seeking approval for changes to the rates that LUI charges for electricity 

distribution, to be effective January 1, 2020. The Board assigned the Application file number EB-2019-

0050. 

 

Included in Lakefront’s 2020 IRM application was an updated audit report related to the December 31, 

2017 balances, as requested by the Ontario Energy Board (OEB) in Lakefront’s 2019 IRM application. 1 

Lakefront’s updated audit report and the notes to Lakefront’s 2018 audited financial statement2 indicated 

that there was a reclass between cost of power purchased and net movement in regulatory deferral 

accounts and the scope of audit work included a thorough review of the Independent Electricity System 

Operator (IESO) settlement process.  

 

Lakefront Utilities clarifies that the amount of $974,452 is the result of Lakefront Utilities’ failure to report 

its Class A kWh for the 2017 consumption months of July, August, September, and December. As a 

result, Lakefront Utilities was overcharged by the IESO for its Class B Global Adjustment. Lakefront 

Utilities confirms that it was credited for the corrections in March 2018 (on the February 2018 IESO 

invoice). The item was disclosed in Lakefront’s 2019 IRM filing dated August 13, 2018. 

 

LUI offers the following reply to the Draft Decision and Rate Order issued on December 2, 2019 and will 

address the following topics in this submission:  

 

1. 2017 GA Analysis Workform 

2. Proposed Adjustment and Impact on Account 1588 

3. Conclusion 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1 EB-2018-0049, Decision and Order, December 20, 2018, p.9 
2 An excerpt of Lakefront Utilities Inc.’s financial statement is included in Appendix 1 and the updated audit report is 
included in Appendix 2.  



Lakefront Utilities Inc.  
File No. EB-2019-0050 

Response to Decision and Rate Order 
Page 3 of 16 

 

 
 

1. 2017 GA Analysis Workform 
 

The Ontario Energy Board (OEB) believes that it is appropriate to present the $974,452 audit adjustment 

as a reconciling adjustment in the 2017 GA Analysis Workform. The OEB further believes that such an 

adjustment is required to reconcile for the error that was caused when Lakefront Utilities failed to report its 

Class A kWh to the IESO during 2017.  

 

It is not clear to the OEB why Lakefront Utilities believes it is appropriate to include the $974,452 as a 

principal adjustment in the 2017 DVA Continuity Schedule but not in the 2017 GA Analysis Workform. The 

OEB indicates that the net transactions, including adjustments in the 2017 GA Analysis Workform, are not 

consistent with the net transactions including adjustments in the DVA Continuity Schedule. In particular, 

the $974,452 is not being recognized as an adjustment to Account 1589 in the 2017 GA Analysis 

Workform, however it is being presented as a principal adjustment in the DVA Continuity Schedule. 

 

The OEB concludes that there is reason to believe that the adjustment may have been calculated based 

on IESO billings for Charge Type 148 that were overstated. Further, the OEB comments that Lakefront 

Utilities did not provide any evidence that would support the contrary.  

 

LUI Reply Submission 

 

Lakefront believes that the adjustment is correctly recorded on the GA Analysis Workform in 2018 and not 

2017 because no adjusting journal entry was prepared to account for the misstatement in 2017. That is, 

the credit of $974,452 was not accrued at December 31, 2017 and was not adjusted in 2017 because the 

credit was received on the February 2018 IESO invoice. 

 

Below is a summary that compares the balances in Account 1588 and1589 based on Lakefront’s General 

Ledger and Lakefront’s 2018 audited financial statement:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Lakefront Utilities Inc.  
File No. EB-2019-0050 

Response to Decision and Rate Order 
Page 4 of 16 

 

 
 

Table 1: Comparison General Ledger and Financial Statement for Account 1588 and 1589 

 

 
 

As indicated, the 2018 financial statement indicate a total balance in Account 1588 and 1589 of 

($604,506) as result of a reclassification entry as detailed in Note 25 in the 2018 financial statement (see 

Appendix 2). However, no actual journal entry was prepared in 2017 to account for $974,452 

misstatement, which is why it does not occur on the 2017 GA Analysis Workform.  

 

Further, Lakefront notes the $974,452 is recorded on the 2017 DVA Continuity Schedule so that the 

continuity schedule agrees to Lakefront’s revised special purpose audit and agrees to the December 31, 

2017 balances in the 2018 financial statement. No actual adjusting journal entry was prepared by 

Lakefront Utilities in 2017.   As indicated in the table above, the total balances at December 31, 2018 are 

consistent with Tab 3 – DVA Continuity Schedule in Lakefront’s 2020 IRM filing. 

 

All of the above were thoroughly discussed with OEB staff and consequently Lakefront does not agree 

with the OEB’s comments that “Lakefront Utilities did not provide any evidence that would support the 

Particulars General Ledger 2018 Financial Statement

1588 - Principal and Interest ($317,674) ($317,674)

1589 - Principal and Interest ($965,979) ($965,979)

December 31, 2016 ($1,283,653) ($1,283,653)

2017 Transactions

OEB-Approved Disposition during 2017 - 1588 ($397,798) ($397,798)

OEB-Approved Disposition during 2017 - 1589 $785,712 $785,712

Cost of Power True-up - 1588 ($35,273) ($35,273)

Cost of Power True-up - 1589 $2,426,106 $2,426,106

Principal Adjustments - 1588 $2,361,076 $2,361,076

Principal Adjustments - 1589 ($2,361,076) ($2,361,076)

Class A Adjustment - Financial Statement Accrual - 1588 $0 ($1,125,148)

Class A Adjustment - Financial Statement Accrual - 1589 $0 ($974,452)

December 31, 2017 $1,495,094 ($604,506)

2018 Transactions

Cost of Power True-up - 1588 ($505,902) ($505,902)

Cost of Power True-up - 1589 ($126,768) ($126,768)

Class A Adjustment - 1588 ($1,125,148) $0

Class A Adjustment - 1589 ($974,452) $0

December 31, 2018 ($1,237,176) ($1,237,176)

Account 1588 ($20,719) ($20,719)

Account 1589 ($1,216,457) ($1,216,457)

Total ($1,237,176) ($1,237,176)



Lakefront Utilities Inc.  
File No. EB-2019-0050 

Response to Decision and Rate Order 
Page 5 of 16 

 

 
 

contrary”.  Lakefront considers the fact that the General Ledger balance at December 31, 2018 agrees to 

Lakefront’s 2018 financial statement, third-party special purpose audit, Reporting and Record Keeping 

Requirements (RRR), and the 2017 DVA Continuity Schedule to be sufficient evidence that support the 

utility’s position3.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
3 This was discussed with OEB staff during several conference calls held in November 2019 and is also addressed in 
the response to Follow-up Question #5, dated November 7, 2019. 



Lakefront Utilities Inc.  
File No. EB-2019-0050 

Response to Decision and Rate Order 
Page 6 of 16 

 

 
 

2. Proposed Adjustment and Account 1588 Impact 
 

The Ontario Energy Board believes that in the 2017 GA Analysis Workform, Lakefront Utilities has omitted 

the impact of a credit audit adjustment of $974,452 that was identified by its auditors as part of the 

updated third-party audit report. Further, OEB staff noted that the calculation of the second 2017 

adjustment from the third-party audit report of $2,373,485 may not be accurate. The OEB considers that in 

light of Lakefront Utilities’ failure to report its Class A kWh to the IESO during 2017, there is reason to 

believe that this audit adjustment may have been calculated based on IESO billings for Charge Type 148 

that were overstated.  

 

LUI Reply Submission 

 

The OEB determined that the 2017 adjustment of $2,373,485 as indicated in the audit report may not be 

accurate and suggested that the adjustment is inflated because it analyzes the adjustment based on the 

$974,452. Lakefront reviewed the adjustment and confirmed with its auditors that the $2,373,485 

adjustment excluded the $974,452 IESO overbilling.  

 

The OEB believes that it is appropriate to present the $974,452 audit adjustment as a reconciling 

adjustment in the 2017 GA Analysis Workform. However, as Lakefront’s GA Analysis Workform for 2017 

currently balances to nil, including the $974,452 adjustment would result in a reallocation between 

Account 1588 and 15894, as follows: 

 

Table 2: Effect of Account 1588 and 1589 Reallocation 

 

 
 

Lakefront conveyed its concerns to OEB staff that a proposed adjustment between Account 1588 and 

1589 would result in a significant credit balance in Account 15885. As indicated by the OEB: 

 

“Distributors settle with the IESO for the differences between amounts billed for energy and 

amounts paid to the IESO, conceptually there should be a very small balance in Account 1588 to 

reflect unaccounted for energy (i.e. the differences between loss factors billed to customers 

compared to actual system losses). For some distributors Account 1588 had a large balance over 

the longer term. If this is the case, a distributor must be able to justify why6.” 

 

 
4 Confirmed with OEB staff during several conference calls held in November 2019  
5 Email to OEB staff, November 12, 2019 
6 Ontario Energy Board, 2018 IRM Process Orientation, July 26, 2017, p. 5 

Particulars Current OEB Proposed

Account 1588 ($20,719) ($995,171)

Account 1589 ($1,216,457) ($242,005)

Total ($1,237,176) ($1,237,176)



Lakefront Utilities Inc.  
File No. EB-2019-0050 

Response to Decision and Rate Order 
Page 7 of 16 

 

 
 

The OEB’s proposed adjustment to Account 1588 would result in a significant credit balance which 

Lakefront would not be able to explain, and the significant balance would indicate a potential issue with 

Lakefront’s monthly 1598 filing with the IESO. As indicated in the draft Decision and Rate Order, 

Lakefront’s updated audit report included a review of the IESO settlement process for Accounts 1588 and 

15897 and therefore it is not plausible that Lakefront would have a considerable balance in Account 1588. 

Further, Lakefront would be unable to explain the significant credit balance in Account 1588 as the 

balance would result from an unsubstantiated entry proposed by the OEB. 

 

Lakefront further expressed concerns that the proposed adjustment by OEB staff would update the 

balances in Account 1588 and 1589 and consequently the balances would not agree to Lakefront’s third-

party special purpose audit and 2018 financial statement8. This concern was also shared by Lakefront’s 

auditors. Lakefront also confirmed with its auditors and communicated to the OEB that the audit 

adjustment was not calculated based on IESO billings for Charge Type 148.  

 

Based on the above communications with OEB staff, Lakefront does not comprehend why OEB staff have 

indicated that Lakefront has not provided sufficient evidence.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
7 EB-2018-0049, Decision and Order, December 20, 2018, p.6 
8 Email to OEB staff, November 12, 2019 



Lakefront Utilities Inc.  
File No. EB-2019-0050 

Response to Decision and Rate Order 
Page 8 of 16 

 

 
 

3. Conclusion 
 

The OEB finds that the explanations provided by Lakefront Utilities related to the noted issues do not 

adequately explain or address the concerns raised during the proceeding. Further, in regard to the issue 

that was raised by OEB staff with respect to the accuracy of the $2,373,485 audit adjustment, the OEB 

finds that Lakefront Utilities has failed to provide adequate evidence requested by OEB staff in order to 

support the accuracy of this amount.  

Lakefront summarizes its position as follows: 

 

1. Table 1 above summarises the comparison between Lakefront’s General Ledger and the 2018 

financial statement for Account 1588 and 1589. The OEB expressed concerns that the $974,452 

is currently not being recognized as an adjustment to Account 1589 in the 2017 GA Analysis 

Workform, however it is being presented as a principal adjustment in the DVA Continuity 

Schedule.  

 

Lakefront suggests that the information presented in table 1 is sufficient evidence as to why the 

adjustment is not recorded on the GA Analysis Workfrom yet is presented on the DVA Continuity 

Schedule.  

 

2. Lakefront’s 2017 GA Analysis Workform currently balances to nil (i.e. unresolved difference as % 

of Expected GA Payments to IESO is nil) and therefore the OEB’s suggestion ultimately results in 

a reallocation of $974,452 between Account 1588 and 1589. The proposed reallocation would 

ultimately result in a significant credit balance in Account 1588. 

The Account 1588 and 1589 balances as filed in Lakefront’s 2020 IRM agree to Lakefront’s third-party 

audit report and Lakefront’s 2018 audited financial statement. Consequently, the OEB has not provided a 

compelling explanation for Lakefront to deviate from the audit report and financial statements. Lakefront 

also notes that the OEB has seemingly ignored the fact that the Lakefront’s DVA balances in Accounts 

1588 and 1589 agree to Lakefront’s third-party audit report and the audited financial statement as 

sufficient evidence and Lakefront is alarmed that the OEB is encouraging Lakefront to adjust balances 

that have been previously approved by its auditors.  

In conclusion, Lakefront Utilities proposes that the Group 1 deferral and variance accounts should be 

disposed.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Lakefront Utilities Inc.  
File No. EB-2019-0050 

Response to Decision and Rate Order 
Page 9 of 16 

 

 
 

Index to Appendices 
 

 

The following are appended to and form part of this Application; 

 

 

  

Appendix 1 Updated Audit Report 

  

Appendix 2 2018 Financial Statement - 

Excerpt 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Lakefront Utilities Inc.  
File No. EB-2019-0050 

Response to Decision and Rate Order 
Page 10 of 16 

 

 
 

Appendix 1: Updated Audit Report 
 

 

 



Lakefront Utilities Inc.  
File No. EB-2019-0050 

Response to Decision and Rate Order 
Page 11 of 16 

 

 
 

 

 



Lakefront Utilities Inc.  
File No. EB-2019-0050 

Response to Decision and Rate Order 
Page 12 of 16 

 

 
 

 

 

 



Lakefront Utilities Inc.  
File No. EB-2019-0050 

Response to Decision and Rate Order 
Page 13 of 16 

 

 
 

 

 

 



Lakefront Utilities Inc.  
File No. EB-2019-0050 

Response to Decision and Rate Order 
Page 14 of 16 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Lakefront Utilities Inc.  
File No. EB-2019-0050 

Response to Decision and Rate Order 
Page 15 of 16 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Lakefront Utilities Inc.  
File No. EB-2019-0050 

Response to Decision and Rate Order 
Page 16 of 16 

 

 
 

Appendix 2: 2018 Financial Statement - Excerpt 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 


